R ——— —rz - — o - TR

In accordance with .
Rule 18.7 of the LIQO3 . .. _

Insolvency (Englanid &

e M e, Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolv
a0 winding up

Companies House

\\ ASY*
‘ ‘ 15/09;2020 #71
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company detalls

Company umber [0 [8 [1 [0 [1[8 TV [ttt iptrin

Company name in full | Asset Mapping' Limited bold black capitals.

I
' Liquidator’s name
Fﬁ[_l ;orename(s)' Lane .
Surname ‘|Bednash
I . liquidator's address ™
Building name/numberl Craftwork Studios -
Steet | 1-3 Dufferin Street
Post town - |London .
County/Region [ : I ) -’ :
Postcode : .|E '—C_I—TI—Y_I—_[_B—I—N_R ‘ . ) C . . -v ‘
Country - | . E
l ' Liquidator’s name @
Full forename(s) Finbarr ThorE\as g ' 3 : oﬂ:::::?:cl:::&: rell us about
Sufname O'Connell : ‘another liquidator
I - Liquidator's address® .
Building name/number|25 Moorgate . ' o ngzzilsigms;z; el us about
Street I , , . . another liquidator.
Post town } London
County/Region \ .
Postcode . |E C |2 ’—R-l\_l_ﬁ_l—;\f[?
Country' l :

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up i

E— ‘ Pe;lo& of progress ’reporf o
B B B
Ll bl flolely

: E - Progress report

The progress report is attached

E ~ Signand date
Liquidator's signature | Signate ‘
X L w

Sighaturedgfe » W&— I{‘)_[%— ,Q—IFFZ—,F

04/17 Version 1.0




R - L TR R I T m

LIQOS

Notice of progress report in voluntary wmdlng up

B Presenter information mmportér\f information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
'you do it will help Companies House if there is a query * | public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be

vmble to searchers of the public record.

Contactosme 3 op et nght '. ) . @T\Ihere to send

emermme GMB Partners UK Limited You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to-
return: it to the address below:

Address . . '
) : Craﬂ_work Studios o The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
I " 1-3 Dufferin Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
} DX 33050 Cardiff.
[ London
County/Region o
Postaade 5
| o I_I—I—I——‘—_rr—l— n Further information .
= — For further information please seé the guidance notes
l ' . on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse -
l Telephane ' or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
1 020 7377 4370 ' L
Checklist . | This form is available in an

We may return forms completed mcorrectly or alternative fO rmat. Please V|S|t the
wnh information missing. . . fOI'mS pagé on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

10 You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. ) ‘ 04/17 Version 1.0




“Continuation page - By
Name and address of insolvency practitioner C :

 What this form is for "~ % What this form is NOT for - + Filling in this form

Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation l':'*::S:IW"(“Plefe iln typescript or in
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an old black capitals.
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation, All fields are mandatory unless
2 are already jointly appointed. -removal or vacation of office. specified or indicated by *
Attach this to the relevant form.©® : :
Use extra copies to tell us of
- additional insolvency practitioners,
r Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: . ' © You can use this continuation page
'D Ad L . . ’ ‘with the following forms:
ministrator L ’ - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAMS, VAM7
. ) » ‘ . : -] - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O " Receiver - - A . . - AM02, AMO3, AM04, AMOS,
O Manager ‘ : AMO6, AMO7, AMO08, AMOS,
' ; : o AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
|5 Nominee _ AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor ) ) N . AM23, AM24, AM25
Uquidator : - REQY, REC2, REC3
@ g - - - UQ2, LIQ3, LIQDS, LIQ13, LIQ14,
O Provisional liquidator - WU07, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDIsC
; . Insolvency practitioner's name
Full forename(s) . | Colin ‘
sumame - . |Hardman
Insolvency practitioner's address
Building namelnumberl 25 Moorgate
Street |
Post town ILondon , .
County/Region [ o o
Postcode - lglcllel l'BIAlY
Country | T

04117 Versio'n 1.0




wm e TS ST P fn{mvﬁ»;&;;:p&%sﬁfu&:&?w%»’“m

Asset Mapping Limited
{In Liquidation) v
Joint Lilqluidafors' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 24/07/2019 From\26/09/2019' " From 24/07/2019

To 26/09/2019 To 23/07/2020 To 23/07/2020
£ £ ‘ g
' . Notes : ‘
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross : : ‘ 0.00 8.00 ' 8.00
Funds due under SPA 91.13 7,273.04 7,364.17
Funds held by Previous Liquidator : 0.00- : . 366.68 366.68
Upknown Receipts = . , I 13,237.65 . 0.00 : . 13,237.65
Transfer from Administration : 16,977.90 0.00 . . 16,977.90
" VAT Refund 2 “0.00 25,514.00 25,514.00
30,306.68 . 33,161.72  63,468.40
PAYMENTS
Solicitors Costs -~ . "~ 5,460.00 . 0.00 , 5,460.00
Kirker & Cq . 7 ' 24,000.00 : : 0.00 A 24,000.00
Unknown Payment 1 -480.00 ‘ 0.00 480.00
Tra(\sfer to New Liquidator 366.68 0.00 366.68
) ©-30,306.68 0.00. . -30,306.68
Balance in Hand ~ 000 . 33,161.72 33,161.72
REPRESENTED BY
33,161.72

" Bank 1 Current

33,161.72

Notes

The receipts and payments for the period 24/07/19 to 26/09/2019 relate to the former Liquidator's receipts and payments
and have been produced from the bank statements for the former Liquidator's bank account. Unfortunately we been unable to
obtain documentation from the former Liquidator to substantiate certain receipts and payments which have been recorded as
unknown in the Receipts and payments account above. ‘ ' '

The former Liquidator submitted a claim to HM Revenue & Customs reclaiming VAT on payments during his period in office as
Administrator and Liquidator for £25,514.00. The funds were received by him after he ceased to be Liquidator of the Companiy -

and he forwarded the funds to me on 28 November 2019.




Joint Liqui‘da’rors' Annual
~ Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

 Asset Mapping Limited
- In Liquidation '

11 September 2020

- CMB|PARTNERS |

Head Office: . -Telephone: Email:
Craftwork Studios +44 (0) 207377 4370 © _ info@cmbukitd.co.uk -
1-3 Dufferin Street - ‘ Fax: Ask For: ~

'London -  +44(0) 20 7377 4371 . LB/CR/RK/DMC
EC1Y 8NA - : :




ASSET MAPPING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

. CONTENTS

! Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation
3 Creditors
4 ‘Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
5 Creditors’ Rights
' é Next Report
"APPENDICES
A Details of connéded Companies
B Receipts and Payments Account for the period 24 July 2019 to 23 July 2020
C Additional information in relation to Joint Liqdidaﬁ)rs' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements .

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members

gt e At




b e T s T — s EWT e s T

ASSET MAPPING L{MITElj - IN LIQUIDATION

2.

2.2

.23

2.4

25

2.6

27

Introduction and S?afu?or); Information

), Lane Bednash, of CMB Partners UK Limited, Craftwork Studios, 1-3 Dufferin Street, London, EC1Y
8NA, was appointed as Joint Liquidator of Asset Mapping Limited {“the Company”) on 26 September
2019 together with Finbarr Thomas O’Connell and Colin Hardman both of Smith & Williamson LLP, 25
Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY. We were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company in place of E

Kirker, of Kirker & Co, who had been appointed as Liquidator of the Company on 24 July 2019, having-

préviously been appomted Administrator of the Company.. Whilst this progress report covers the period

from 24 July 2019 to 23 July 2020 (“the Period”) and should be read in conjunction with any previous

progress . reports ‘which have been issued, the current Joint Liquidators are unable to verify any
transactions carried out by the previous Liquidator, as to date sufficient documentation has not been
received in respect of his period in ofhce 24 July 2019 to 26 September 2019.

Informaﬂon about 1he way that CMB Partners UK Limited will use, and store, personal data on insolvency

appointments can be found at www.cmbuklid.co.uk/adpr-privacy-notice. If you are unable to download -

this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

Smith & Williamson LLP may a&lso need to-use and store personal data on ‘this appointment and
information about the way that they will use, and store, personal data on insolvency appointments can be

" found at hitps://smithandwilliamson.com/en/privacy-statement/.

The principal trading address of the Company was at 10 Arthur Street, London, EC4R 9AY.

The registered office of the Company has been changed té c/o CMB Partners UK Limited, Craftwork
Studios, 1-3 Dufferin Street, London, EC1Y 8NA and its regisfered number is 08101801.

Proéréss of the Liquidaﬁon

This secﬂon of the report provides creditors with an updafe on the progress made in the Liquidation
during the Period and an explana'non of the work done by the Joint quundaiors and their staff.

By way of background information, below is & summary of the events leading up. to the Companys

insolvency.

On 30 January 2019, London Capital & Finance Plc ("LCF®) was placed into Administration.
company raised funds from investors {"Bondholders”)... At the tfime of LCF being placed into

Administration, it had over 11,500 Bondholder' owad in excess of £237,000,000.

One of the recvplents of s slgnrﬁcanf amount of the LCF funds had been a connected company, London
Oil & Gas Limited ("LOG"), On 18 March 2019 and 17 December 2019, LOG was also placed into
Administration. LOG made investments and loans to various connected "and unconnected companiss,
including Intelligent Technology Investments Limited (* ITI'), a connected company formed to provide

investment in the technology industry.

Tl was placed into Compulsory Liquidation on 12 June 20l 9 following the presenfaﬂon of & winding up
petition, by LOG in respect of a debt of £3,774,110.30. )

One of the assets of ITI had been !oans to Asset Mapping Limited: totalling £3,02 |,286.'Wi1h the
knowledge that at some point ITl would require a repayment of the debt, and before ITI was placed into

- Compulsory Liquidation, the directors of the Company placed it into Administration on 18 April 2019

and appointed Mr E Kirker of Kirker & Co as Administrator.

The assets of the Company were sold by the Administrator to Metrikus Limited on 7 May 2019 under a

* Sale and Purchase Agreement [“SPA”). Under the terms of the SPA, £150,000 was paid on completion

together with an earn out of 12.5% on sales of software licences to third parties over three years and
capped-at £4,000,000. The earn out is paid quarterly and, to the end.of the reporting Period,
£7,364.17 has been roceived. Unfortunately, due to the Coronavirus epidemic, sales post the lockdown
have been severely hit and the payment that was dus on 31 July 2020, post this report, was for

' £387.59. Prior 1o the lockdown, Metrikus Limited had reported mcreasad interest in their product wd'h
. significant sales expected in 202 1.

Joint Liquidators' Annuel Progress Report to Creditors & Members

That

e ceweens =




ASSET MAPPING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

28

29

2.10

2,12

213

2,14

* Following the concluslon of the sale, the Administration was converted into & Credrtors Voluntary

,anu;daﬂon on 24 July 2019, with Mr E Kirker appom‘ied 8s qumdafor

As a result of a request by the Joint Liquidators of ITi, notice of a Decision by Correspondence Procedure

* *was issued to creditors regarding the appointment of alternative Joint Liquidators and on 26 September

2019, mysel, Finbarr O'Connell and Colin Hardman were appom'red Joint Liquidators in place of Mr €
Kirker. )

"Work carried out in the Period includes the following:

. Setting up physical/electronic case files;

Writing to creditors advising them of the Joint Liquidators’ appomtmem
Completing initial and on-going checklists;

Submission of statutory documentation to Companies House;

s e+ .8

holders, including placing an-advertisement in the Londen Gazeﬂe regardmg the office holders’
appointment; -
. Obtaining & specific penalty bond {this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency
office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate);
Opening, maintaining and manaqing the office holders’ estate bank account;

. Creating, maintaining and managing the office holders" cashbook;

» Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds;

. Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on ) quarterly basns

o Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case;’

. Case progression meetings between the case manager and Joint Liquidators; .

* Preparing and filing VAT returns;

. Reviewing information received from/correspondence wnh creditors relating to the Liquidation; -

. Reviewing the Company’s Books & Records; .

. Realising the Company’s assets;
e Reviewing the position concerning the Company's work place pension scheme, submlﬁmg the

requisite documentation with the relevant parties and make enquiries with-the scheme prowder

. Engquiries into employee claims submitted to the former Liquidator; .
K Review documents provided by the former Liquidstor and correspondence with hlm; and

. Correspondence with solicitors regarding the former Liquidator.

At Appendix B is our Receipts and Payments Account for the Period of this report, and this dlshngmshes
the separate periods during which the former Liquidator was in oﬁlce, and the period for which the

- current Joint Liquidators have been in office to 23 July 2020.

Receipts and Payments Accouni

Receipts .

The attached receipts and payments account provides details of the former Liquidator's receipts, and

payments, subject to the notes to.the account and the receipts and payments of the current Jomf.
Liquidators from 26 Sepfember 2019 1o the anniversary, 23 July 2020. .

Bank Interest

Interest of £8.00 has been earned on the credit balance held in the Joint Liquidators’ liquidation bank -

.account.

Funds due under SPA

Under the terms of the SPA, quarterly payments are due in February, May, August and November.

- Commission payments due under the SPA had increased each quarter; however, as reported in section
2.7 of this report, the Coronavirus has had a sngmﬁcenf impact on sales. Durmg the Period, £7,364.17

was received.

3

Joint Liquidetors' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and others required on appomfmenf as office -




ASSET MAPPING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.20

2.21

222

223

2.24

Funds held by Previous Liquidator

Following the appointment of mysel, Finbarr O’Connell and Colin H}ardman the previous Liquidator
transferred the balance of funds keld by him, being £366. 68 to our designated Liquidation bank

account.

Unknown Receipts

Bank statements provided by the previous Liquidator record receipts of £13,237.65; however, it has dot
been possible to identify the reason for these receipts from the information provided by him.

Transfer from Administration

As stated at paragraph 2.6, the Company entered into Administration on 18 April 2019 with Mr E Kirker
appointed ‘as Administrator. On 24 July 2019, the Administration was converted into a Creditors’

Voluntary Liquidation and under the terms of the Administrator’s Proposals, Mr E Kirker was appointed as
Liquidator. At the date of the conversion from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidator, the

Administrator held a balance of £16,977.90 which was transferred to the Liquidation.

VAT Refund -

A VAT refund was applied for by the former Administrator and Liquidator on payment# made by him in

- the Administration and Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. Following his removal as Liquidator, he received

a VAT refund of £25,514.00 and the funds were transferred to the.designated Liquidation bank account -
operated by us. -

Payments
Soliciters Costs

The former Liquidator retained the services of SBP Law to advise on various matters, including the SPA
that the Company entered into during its period in Administration. Payments made to SBP Law by the
former Liquidator amount to £5,460. .

Kirker & Co

. The bank statements provided by the former quunda*or record a payment to his practice, Kirker & Co, of

£24,000. It is assumed that the payment was drawn as remuneration; however, we have not received
any paperwork to confirm this.

Unknown Payment

The bank statements referred to above record a paymeni of £480. It is not yet known who the paymenf
was made to or what the payment was for. .

Adminis‘l’rmion

The Join Liquidators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and
other related legislation. “This work includes dealing with the Company's creditors and employees,
together with administrative tasks associated with the appointment, such as agreeing the strategy for the
Liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising, opening and maintaining the estate cash
book and bank accounts and reporting pericdically to creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

It has not been possible for the Joint Liquidators to consider employee claims in respect of any pay
arrears, holiday pay, redundancy, pay in lieu of notice and pension contributions as we are awaiting
details offhe'claims which were handled by the previous Liquidator.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benef'rt to creditors, but is
requnred on every case by statute.

- Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Credttors & Members




225

226

227

2.28

229 .

2.30

2.31

2.32

2.33

234

'2.35

. ASSET M'APPING" LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Realisation of Assets

Assets still to be realised

Sale and Purchase Agreement

Under the terms of the SPA referred to earlier in-this repori, payments are due quarterly, with the last ,

payment being for the quarter ended April 2022, with a maximum amount payable under the SPA of
£4,000,000. However, besed on the current economic climate, it is not anitcnpa‘ted ’rhai the cap figure

will be achneved
Legal Meatters

Solicitors have been instructed in relation fo certain matters; however, in order not 1o pre;udlce those
instructions, we are no1 in @ position to divulge further information to credlfors at this juncture.

It is anticipated that the work the Joint Liquidafors and their staff have 'undertaken to date will bring a
financial benefit to-creditors. This may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 31 party security,
result in & distribution to the preferential and/or unsecured creditors of the Company

Based on the above, we are currently unsble to provide credifors with an accurate estimate of the total
expenses that may be incurred in dealing with-the remainder of the Company's asset realisations.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further mformatlon on the anticipated outcome for credlfors in this case can be found at section 3 of this
report.  The Joint Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from

unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured and
preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and
dealing wifh distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenfure.

* There are no charges regls’rered at Companies House against the Company, and so there are not

expected to be any secured creditors in these proceedmgs

Claims from preferential creditors fypically involve employee claims and payments made on behalf of the‘

Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

. The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally; however, the Joint
Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid to any -

class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend. payments to each
relevant class of creditor. The more creditors that a company has, the more time and cost will be involved
by the Joint qumdaiors in deallng with those claims.

Investigations

* Some of the work the Joint Liquidators.are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the
- Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 {CDDA 1986) and Statement -of Insolvency. Practice 2 -

Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and mey not necessarily

" bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries fhaf

the Joint Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

Wa‘ can confirm that a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company was sent to the
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial "Strategy under the CDDA 1986 by the former
Administrator. As this is a confidential report, we are unable to disclose the contents. -

- Shortly after appointment, we made an initial assessment as to whether there may be any matters that

might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriste. This

“assessment took into account any information provided by creditors. . Our investigations have not

revealed any issues requiring further reporf or any further potentlal recoveries which could be pursued for
the benefit of creditors.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report o Creditors & Members

AR e

—




ASSET MAPPING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1
4.2
" 4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

. Creditors-

Preferential Creditors .
Unfortunately, we have not received o summary of employee claims deali “with by the former
Administrator and- Liquidator, nor from the Redundancy Paymenfs Office, despite requests for this

information.

Dis.cussions with a former director of the Company indicate that there may possibly be a claim relating to
a pension scheme operated by the Company; however, we have not-identified any such scheme and

details of any potential scheme are still awaited.

The Director's Statement of Aﬁalrs in the Administration estimate preferential creditors at £2, 552 in
respect of employee claims. :

Until the level of preferenhal claims has been established, it is.not possible fo estimate fhe |eve| of any
return to this class of creditor.

Unsecured Creditors

We have received claims totalling £3,|87,08675-from ten creditors. We have yet to receive claims
from eighteen creditors whose debts total £175,798 as per the Company's statement of affairs.

It is not possible at this stage 1o indicate as to' whether there will be sufficient funds reallsed a'Her

_defraymg the expenses of the Liquidation, to pay a dividend to unsecured crednors

Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

- Where a .company in Adminisfraﬁon.subsequenﬂy moves into Liquidation .under Paragraph 83 of

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Administrators become the Liquidators, the basis of fees
fixed in the earier Administration automatically transfers to the subsequent Liquidation. However, the
question of the level of fees approved in the Administration and the Liquidation are currently under
consideration with the former Administrator and Liquidator, although it is not clear that whefever the
level approved was or the amount 1haf has been drawn.

It is the inienﬁon of the Joint Liquidators to seek the appointment of a Creditors’ Committee within the
next six months in order to deal with the question of the current Joint Liquidators’ remuneraﬁon.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded from
htps: .cmbukltd.co.uk/downloads/.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators' fees, expenses and
disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and professnonal

adwsers : .

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipf of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Joint

~ Liquidators provide further information sbout fhenr remuneration or expenses whnch have been itemised in

this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the corcurrence of at least 10% in value of the

unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress feport make an apphcehon to court

on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators' remunération is
inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set
out in this progress report, are excessive. .

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Mambers




ASSET MAPPING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

6.1

6.2

Next Report

We are required 1o provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation within two months of the
next enniversery of the Liquidation, unless we have concluded matiers prior to this, in which case we will

write to all creditors with our final account.

i you have any queries in relation to the contents of this repori, we can be contacted by telephone on
020 7377 4370 or by email at cr@cmbukhd.co.uk. .

* Yours faithfully

L

Lane Bednash -
Joint Liquidator

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report o Creditors & Members




ASSET MAPPING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A
" DETAILS OF CONNECTED COMPAN!ES’
LONDON CAPITAL & FINANCE PLC {CO. R[C NUMBER: 08140312)
(Placed into Admvmsfrahon on 30 January 20119 with F O’Connell, C Hardman, A Sfephens and H Shinners all

of Smith & Williamson LLP, and G Rowley of FRP Advisory Group Plc appointed as Joint Administrators)

LONDON Ol & GAS LIMITED (CO. REG. NUMBER: 09734575) ,
{initially Placed infc /\dmin{islraﬁo'n on 18 Maich 2019, by Court Order the Adminisiration was concluded on

17 December 2019 and again placed into Adminisiration on the same day, 17 Décember 2019. The Joint *

. Administrators of both Administrations are-L Bednash-of CMB Partners UK Limited and F O’Connell, C
Hardman and A Stephens all of Smnh & Williamson LLP) ,

INTELLIGENT TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENTS LIMITED (CO. REG. NUMBER 10481555)

{Placed.into Compulsory Liquidation on 12 June 2019. L Bednash of CMB Partners UK meed fogeﬂ)er with

F O‘Connell and C Hardman both of Smith & Williamson LLP were appomfed as Jorm Luquvdators of the
Company on 5 July 2019} ,

ASSET MAPPING LIMITED iCO: REG NUMBER: 08101801)

(Placed info Administration on 18 April 2019 with E Kirker of Kirker & Co appointed as Administrator. On 24
July 2019, following, an application by the Administrator, the Administration was converted into a Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation on 24 July 2019 and E Kirker was appointed as Liquidator. Following a Decision by
Correspondence procedure of the Company's creditors, Mr Kirker was replaced as Liquidator by L Bednash of
* CMB Partners UK Limited, together with F O’Connell and C Hardman, both of Smith & Wllhamson LLP, on 26

Sepfember 2019}

Jolnt Liquidétors' Annual Progress Répon to Creditors & Members

s e e e -




ASSET MAPPING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION - -

Appendix B

Receipts ond Payments Account for the Period from 24 July 2019 1o 23 july 2020

. Joint Liquidators' Annual Prograss Report to Creditors & Mamiwrs_ '




ASSET REALISATIONS.

Bank Interest Gross ‘

Funds due under SPA

Funds held by Previous Liquidator
Unknown Receipts -

Transfer from Adminisiration

" VAT Refund -

N

PAYMENTS
Sclicitors Costs
Kirker & Co

Unknown Payment .
Transfer to New Liquidator

Balance in Hand:

REPRESENTED BY
Bank | Current .

Notes -

Asset Mapping Limited
“(In Liquidation)

- S

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Réceipis & Payments

Notes

From 24/07/2019
To 26/09/2019
. o .

0.00

113

0.00

- 13,237.65
" 16,977.90
" 0.00

30,306.68

5,460.00
24,000.00
480.00
366.68

-30,306.68

0.00

From 26/09/2019

 T023/07/2020

£

8.00
7,27304

366.68

0.00

© 0.00

25,514.00

. 33,161.72

0.00
0.00
- 0.00
0.00

0.00

3316172

-
——p—— —
PSRy

~ From 24/07/2019

10 23/07/2020
£ .

8.00
7,364.17
366.68
13,237.65
16,977.90

. 25,514.00

63,468.40

"~ 5,460.00
24,000.00 . -
480.00 -
366.68

-30,306.68

33,161.72

33,161.72

. 33,161.72

The receipts and paymem‘s for the period 24/07/19 10 26/09/ 2019 relafe to the former Liquidator's receipts and payments
and have been produced from the bank statements for the former Liquidator's bank account. Unfortunately we been unable to
obtain documentation from the former Liquidator to subsfanﬂafe certsin recenpfs and payments which have been recorded as

unknown in 1he Receipts and payments account above..

The former Liquidator submitted a claim to HM.Revenue & Customs réciélmrrig VAT on payments during his period in office as
Administrator and Liquidator for £25,514.00. The funds were recsived by him after he ceased to be Liquidator of fhe Company

and he forwarded the funds to me on 28 November 2019.




e

ASSET MAPPING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

2.1

22

3.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Confrac_fors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocaie stafl with the skills and experience 1o
meet the specific requirements of the case. i

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an” Administrator or

Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated.size and complexny of
the assignment and the expenence requnemenis of the assignment.

On this case Subcqmractors / Consultants
CcMB Paﬁners UK Limited have entered into agreeménts with the following third parties:

David Hudson {“Mr Hudson”] of Hudson Bay Consulting Limited (“Hudson Bay”) - refamed for his

“specific investigation skills into tracing money in Insolvency matters and dealing with complex frauds. Mr

Hudson is a licenced Insolvency Practitioner. In his respect, Mr Hudson has been able ‘to identify and
assnsf wnh a number of areas for mveshgaﬂon

As a result of the investigation work being carried out by Mr Hudson, his knowledge of the case has
resulted in his attendance and full involvement in interviews of the Company s directors and connected

parties and fhe preparation of Court documenfs

The Joint Liquidators acknowledge that Mr Hudson's support and knowledge is key to realising assets in
ﬂle Liquidation.

Mr Hudson, fhrough Hudson Bay, is refamed as ‘a consultant by CMB Parfners UK Luml’red brief
particulars of which are available on request. _

Mr Hudson's services are charged out to this insolvency appointment at £625.00 per hour, bemg a rate
commensurate with that of an experienced insolvency practitioner.

Professional Advisors :

On this assignment, we have used the professvonal advisors listed below We have also mdlcafed

- alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to rev«ew ona reguler basis.

Name of Professianal Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

HCR Sprecher Grier Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on cur perception of their experience and ab:lrry to perform thls type of work, fhe
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

Joint quuudmors Expenses & Disbursements

An analysus of the expenses pald in the Penod of this reporf together wﬂh those incurred but not paid, in

the Period of this report is provided below:

Joint Liquidators' Annusl Progress Report 1o Credltors & Members




3.2

3.3

4.1

© ASSET MAPPING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

— . mm,. '
R I i Pr'°f Wperiod covercd t L g ic
’i by thisrepori 1CH

if

Solicitors’ costs {HCR Sprecher NI Nil ]'440.00 15,000.00
Grier) . N S -

Statutory advertising Nil Nil 81.75 81.75
Specific penalty bond Nil | - Nil . 308.00 308.00

Cstegory | disbursements do not require spproval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be

" charged as a Category | disbursement 1o a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental

services specifically identifiable to the case, such. as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. These disbursements are included in the

tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors.  These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question, but are not payments which are made to,an independent third -
party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. No Category 2
disbursements have been incurred in the Period by CMB Partners UK Limited.

Charge-Ot}f Rafes

" CMB Partners UK Limited's current charge-out rates effective from I- July 2019 are detailed below.

Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Director/Insolvency Practitioner v : 625
Non Appointed Insolvency Precrmoner ) 625
Managers . 400 - 540
Administrators ' ' 270 - 400
1 Support & Secretarial . 100 - 270

- Detailed below are:

-Smith & Williamson LLP's policies in relation to:

L

Smith & Williamson LLP's current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Professional advisers

Disbursement recovery

Staff aliocation and the use of subcontractors -
Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the

specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of & partner and a pariner or director or associate director as
joint office holders, a manager, end an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will
depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. The charge out rete schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience level.

- We may use subcontractors to parform work which might ordinarily be carriad out by us and our staff where it is
cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required. .

Detauls of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the Period covered by 1hrs report are set out in the body of this

repovf

Jolnt Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




ASSET MAPPING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Use of professional advisers
We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors n the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

s The industry and/vobr practicé area expertise required to perform the required work.
¢ The complexity and nature of the assignment.

. " The a‘veilabilify of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.
#. The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

« The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment. .-

Disburseménts

. Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of d:sbursemenfs that may be charged

 as aCategory | disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
“identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and externsl printing, room hire and

document storage. Also chargeable’ wnll be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable-to the
appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include
shared or allocated costs that can bg allocated to the appointment on & proper and reasonable basis such as
internal room hire, document sforage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012; Smith & Williamson LLP's policy is to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,

namely business mileage at HMRC's approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are 45p
+ per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover other

types of Category 2 disbursements.
No Cefegory 2 disbursements have been inciirred by Smnh & Willismson LLP in ?he Period covered by this report.

Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. There have been no changes to the charge out rates
during the Period of this report. Changes to the charge out rates dunng the Period of this report were epplled with

effect from 1 July 2019.

[TeT K Wetarmen LT .
Raxhuﬁlmm‘ & ﬁccww Snmus ' ' , i

iy 2019
Parfner/ Director ) . 580675
Associate Director | 550 352
Managers ' ~ 340-475 216-304
_ Other professional staff : . , 225475 144192
Support‘& secretarial staff 125 80
Notes
. Timeis recordad in units représanﬁng 3 minutes or. mulﬁp‘és thereof. - - _ {

2. it may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London oﬂlces, sub|ecf to the . \

. requirements of individual cases. )

3. The firm's cashiering function is centralised, and London rates apply The cashnenng hnchon time is
incorporated within “Other professmnel steff” rates. )

Joint Liquidators' Annusl Progress Report to Creditors & Members




- b o o ——

ASSET MAPPING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Partner/ Dlredor ‘ : - A‘ ' B ) 860—1,03 o
Assoc-:'aie Director - : A : 690 ) '
Managers ' ' 360-600

Other professional staff . : . " 115-315 ‘

" Support & secretarial staft ' . - - 60

HIE A'h;.?: 2N

Partner / Dnrec’for

Associate Director
Managers 320410
Other professional staff o 240 i

Support & secretarial staff

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members .




